The consolidation of the awards from IFB Nos. 2024-13 and 2025-31 

under a single IDIQ contract resulted in an aggregate contract value exceeding the PUC’s approval 

thresholds of $1M. Accordingly, subsequent ratification and authorization by the PUC is now 

required for the expense of $1,396,214.46 (One Million, Three Hundred Ninety Six Thousand, 

Two Hundred Fourteen Dollars and 46/100) to account for two executed PO’s of $404,360.00 and 

$991,854.46.  

In addition, GWA requests the PUC approve a pending requisition of $254,034.37 under 

the existing IDIQ contract to order larger ultrasonic production water meters.

[...]

Based on the foregoing, GWA respectfully requests the PUC ratify the previously  

executed purchase orders and authorize the increased funding and expanded scope of the IDIQ 

ultrasonic meter contract with Landis+Gyr, Inc. for a total authorized contract amount of 

$1,815,273.71 (One Million, Eight Hundred Fifteen Thousand, Two Hundred Seventy-Three 

Dollars and 71/100).  

This approval is reasonable, prudent, and necessary to validate prior procurement actions 

taken in good faith and will allow GWA to continue the purchase of critical ultrasonic meters 

without disruption. 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED this 6th day of February 2026.

[...]

Policy in Favor of Disabled Veteran Owned 

Please note that in the event a bid is submitted by a bona-fide service-disabled veteran where the 
bidder is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned by a service-disabled veteran and the price for 
the supply or service does not exceed one hundred five percent (105%) of the lowest price bidder, 
GWA is required under 5 G.C.A. § 5011 to award the bid to the service-disabled owned business.  
A service-disabled veteran business must meet all of the following qualifications under 5 G.C.A. 
§ 5012: 

i. the business concern is licensed to do business on Guam;

[...]

which is offered by a business concern that is at least fifty-one percent (51%) owned 
by women, that entity shall procure such supply or service from that business concern, 
if the supply or service is available within the period required by procuring entity and 
the price for the supply or service does not  exceed one hundred five percent (105%) of 
the lowest bidder, and shall be in addition to any other procurement benefit the women-
owned business may qualify for under Guam Law.  

(b.) The procuring entity shall determine the lowest price to the entity in the case of more 
than one (1) women-owned business, or a women-owned business and a service-